This document was transcribed by:

Carol A. Morrison 3217 Friendly Road Fayetteville, NC 28304 (910) 323-5830

Email: camorrison@netquick.net

This Indenture made and entered into this tenth day of August In the year of our Lord One thousand eight hundred and seven Between James Griggs of the County of Nottoway of the one part, Agness J. Redford of the said County of the second part and Mary Grigg of the County of Nottoway of the third part Witnesseth that whereas a marriage is shortly intended to be had and solemnized between the said James Griggs and the said Agness J. Redford and they the said James Griggs and Agness J. Redford taking into Consideration the ----misfortunes(?) and casualties(?) arising from that state as well ----- to him ---- life and being desirous to make some provision for the future support and maintenance of the said Agness J. Redford and that issue of the said intended marriage, for and in Consideration of the premises as well as the sum of six dollars to him the said James Griggs and Agness J. Redford in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents by the said Mary Grigg the receipt whereof they the said James Griggs and Agness J. Redford do hereby acknowledge and forever Acquit and discharge the said Mary Grigg from the payment thereof, they the said James Griggs & Agness J. Redford, have bargained and sold and by these presents do bargain and sell unto the said Mary Grigg and her heirs forever, the following property belonging to the said James Griggs to wit, one Bay Horse named liberty, One bed and furniture one half dozen Windsor Chairs, two trunks, two Guns, one saddle & Bridle one dutch oven, one Iron ---- & one Spidor & the following property belonging to the said Agness J. Redford, one negroe woman named Phillis, two trucks, one chest one sofa & one --- kittle which was delivered to her by her late grandmother Agness Jones decd. & one bed and furniture To have and to hold --- the said property by these presents bargain & sold to her the said Mary Grigg and her heirs forever on the special trust and confidence and for the purpose hereinafter mentioned that is to say, to the separate and only benefit of the said Agness during the coverture of the said intended marriage and should she survive, her said intended husband, for the benefit of the issue of the said intended marriage and their heirs forever, to be equally divided between them, but should she the said Agness die without any Issue of the said intended marriage leving (sic) at her death; then for the benefit of the said James Griggs and his heirs forever and the said Mary Grigg doth covenant and agree to and with the said James Griggs and the said Agness J. Redford that she will well and truly faithfully and impartially execute and perform the truste and confidence here and herby granted and conveyed to her In testimony whereof they the said James Griggs and Agness J. Redford and have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year above written.

Signed Sealed Acknowledged & Delivered in presence of Edw^d Bland George Foster John Hale

James Griggs (Seal) Agness Jones Redford (Seal) Mary Grigg

In Nottoway County Court September $3^{\rm rd}$ 1807 This Deed was acknowledged by James Griggs and Mary Grigg and proven as to Agness J. Redford by two Witnesses and ordered to be Recorded.

[Deed Book 3, page 299-300, Nottoway County, Virginia]